

No. 09-11121

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

J.D.B.,

Petitioner,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of
North Carolina**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

JONATHAN HACKER
CO-CHAIR, AMICUS
COMMITTEE

NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L. St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

JEFFREY T. GREEN*
MARK D. HOPSON
STEPHANIE P. HALES
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
jgreen@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 23, 2010

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE AGE OF A PERSON BEING QUESTIONED BY THE POLICE MAY, CONSISTENT WITH <i>MIRANDA</i> AND <i>ALVARADO</i> , BE PART OF THE CUSTODY ANALYSIS	6
II. PERMITTING A COURT TO CONSIDER AGE, WHEN KNOWN, AS PART OF THE <i>MIRANDA</i> CUSTODY TEST DOES NOT CONVERT THE ANALYSIS INTO A SUBJECTIVE TEST	11
III. THE FACT THAT AN INDIVIDUAL'S AGE IS RELEVANT WHEN EVALUATING THE VOLUNTARINESS OF A STATEMENT SUPPORTS THE CONCLUSION THAT AGE ALSO SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS AN OBJECTIVE FACT IN THE CUSTODY ANALYSIS.....	17
IV. CONSIDERING AGE AS PART OF THE CUSTODY INQUIRY DOES NOT IMPOSE ANY IMPRACTICAL OR INAPPROPRIATE BURDENS ON LAW ENFORCEMENT AND IS CONSISTENT WITH <i>MIRANDA</i> 'S POLICY GOAL TO PROVIDE CLEAR GUIDELINES TO LAW ENFORCEMENT.....	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Beckwith v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 341 (1976).....	10
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979).....	20, 21
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962)	4, 21
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948).....	18
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	4
<i>In the Matter of J.D.B.</i> , 686 S.E.2d 135 (N.C. 2009).....	7
<i>Mathiason v. Oregon</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977).....	4, 13, 19
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	1, 13, 18
<i>Orozco v. Texas</i> , 394 U.S. 324 (1969).....	12, 13
<i>Pennsylvania v. Bruder</i> , 488 U.S. 9 (1988) .	12, 13
<i>People v. P.</i> , 233 N.E.2d 255 (N.Y. 1967).....	20
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994) (per curiam).....	3, 6, 10, 14, 15
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995)	3, 14
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	4, 19, 21
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
